

Updated General Interrogatory Question #11 with Auditor contact information.



PROPERTY AND CASUALTY COMPANIES—ASSOCIATION EDITION

ANNUAL STATEMENT
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
OF THE CONDITION AND AFFAIRS OF THE
CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

NAIC Group Code	0244	NAIC Company Code	10677	Employer's ID Number	31-0542366
(Current Period)		(Prior Period)			
Organized under the Laws of	Ohio		State of Domicile or Port of Entry		Ohio
Country of Domicile	United States				
Incorporated/Organized	08/02/1950		Commenced Business		01/23/1951
Statutory Home Office	6200 SOUTH GILMORE ROAD		FAIRFIELD, OH, US 45014-5141		(City or Town, State, Country and Zip Code)
Main Administrative Office	6200 SOUTH GILMORE ROAD		FAIRFIELD, OH, US 45014-5141		513-870-2000 (Area Code) (Telephone Number)
Mail Address	P.O. BOX 145496		CINCINNATI, OH, US 45250-5496		(City or Town, State, Country and Zip Code)
Primary Location of Books and Records	6200 SOUTH GILMORE ROAD		FAIRFIELD, OH, US 45014-5141		513-870-2000-5187 (Area Code) (Telephone Number)
Internet Web Site Address			www.cinfin.com		
Statutory Statement Contact	Christina Scherpenberg				513-870-2000-5187
(Name)				(Area Code) (Telephone Number) (Extension)	
christina_scherpenberg@cinfin.com				513-603-5500 (Fax Number)	

OFFICERS

Name	Title	Name	Title
STEVEN JUSTUS JOHNSTON	CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, PRESIDENT	MICHAEL JAMES SEWELL	CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT
THERESA ANN HOFFER	VICE PRESIDENT, TREASURER		

OTHER OFFICERS

TERESA CURRIN CRACAS	SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT	DONALD JOSEPH DOYLE JR	SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT
MARTIN FRANCIS HOLLOWBECK	SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT	JOHN SCOTT KELLINGTON	SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT
	SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT, CORPORATE SECRETARY	ERIC NEIL MATHEWS	SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT
LISA ANNE LOVE	SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT	JACOB FERDINAND SCHERER	EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT
MARTIN JOSEPH MULLEN	SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT	KENNETH WILLIAM STECHER	CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD
STEPHEN MICHAEL SPRAY	SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT		
CHARLES PHILIP STONEBURNER	SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT	TIMOTHY LEE TIMMEL	SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT
II	SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT		
WILLIAM HAROLD VAN DEN HEUVEL	SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT		

DIRECTORS OR TRUSTEES

WILLIAM FORREST BAHL	GREGORY THOMAS BIER	TERESA CURRIN CRACAS	DONALD JOSEPH DOYLE JR
MARTIN FRANCIS HOLLOWBECK	STEVEN JUSTUS JOHNSTON	JOHN SCOTT KELLINGTON	LISA ANNE LOVE
WILLIAM RODNEY McMULLEN	MARTIN JOSEPH MULLEN	DAVID PAUL OSBORN	JACOB FERDINAND SCHERER
JOHN JEFFERSON SCHIFF JR	THOMAS REID SCHIFF	MICHAEL JAMES SEWELL	STEPHEN MICHAEL SPRAY
KENNETH WILLIAM STECHER	JOHN FREDERICK STEELE JR	CHARLES PHILIP STONEBURNER	TIMOTHY LEE TIMMEL
WILLIAM HAROLD VAN DEN HEUVEL #	LARRY RUSSEL WEBB	II	

State of OHIO.....

ss

County of BUTLER.....

The officers of this reporting entity, being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state law may differ; or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively. Furthermore, the scope of this attestation by the described officers also includes the related corresponding electronic filing with the NAIC, when required, that is an exact copy (except for formatting differences due to electronic filing) of the enclosed statement. The electronic filing may be requested by various regulators in lieu of or in addition to the enclosed statement.

STEVEN J. JOHNSTON CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, PRESIDENT	MICHAEL J. SEWELL CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT	THERESA A. HOFFER SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT, TREASURER
--	---	---

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 3 day of May, 2016

a. Is this an original filing?
b. If no:
1. State the amendment number
2. Date filed
3. Number of pages attached

Yes [] No [X]

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2015 OF THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL INTERROGATORIES

PART 1 - COMMON INTERROGATORIES

GENERAL

1.1 Is the reporting entity a member of an Insurance Holding Company System consisting of two or more affiliated persons, one or more of which is an insurer? Yes [] No []
If yes, complete Schedule Y, Parts 1, 1A and 2.

1.2 If yes, did the reporting entity register and file with its domiciliary State Insurance Commissioner, Director or Superintendent or with such regulatory official of the state of domicile of the principal insurer in the Holding Company System, a registration statement providing disclosure substantially similar to the standards adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC) in its Model Insurance Holding Company System Regulatory Act and model regulations pertaining thereto, or is the reporting entity subject to standards and disclosure requirements substantially similar to those required by such Act and regulations? Yes [] No [] N/A []

1.3 State Regulating? Ohio.....

2.1 Has any change been made during the year of this statement in the charter, by-laws, articles of incorporation, or deed of settlement of the reporting entity? Yes [] No []

2.2 If yes, date of change:
3.1 State as of what date the latest financial examination of the reporting entity was made or is being made.12/31/2014

3.2 State the as of date that the latest financial examination report became available from either the state of domicile or the reporting entity. This date should be the date of the examined balance sheet and not the date the report was completed or released.12/31/2014

3.3 State as of what date the latest financial examination report became available to other states or the public from either the state of domicile or the reporting entity. This is the release date or completion date of the examination report and not the date of the examination (balance sheet date).10/05/2015

3.4 By what department or departments? Ohio.....

3.5 Have all financial statement adjustments within the latest financial examination report been accounted for in a subsequent financial statement filed with Departments? Yes [] No [] N/A []

3.6 Have all of the recommendations within the latest financial examination report been complied with? Yes [] No [] N/A []

4.1 During the period covered by this statement, did any agent, broker, sales representative, non-affiliated sales/service organization or any combination thereof under common control (other than salaried employees of the reporting entity) receive credit or commissions for or control a substantial part (more than 20 percent of any major line of business measured on direct premiums) of:
4.11 sales of new business? Yes [] No []
4.12 renewals? Yes [] No []

4.2 During the period covered by this statement, did any sales/service organization owned in whole or in part by the reporting entity or an affiliate, receive credit or commissions for or control a substantial part (more than 20 percent of any major line of business measured on direct premiums) of:
4.21 sales of new business? Yes [] No []
4.22 renewals? Yes [] No []

5.1 Has the reporting entity been a party to a merger or consolidation during the period covered by this statement? Yes [] No []
5.2 If yes, provide the name of the entity, NAIC company code, and state of domicile (use two letter state abbreviation) for any entity that has ceased to exist as a result of the merger or consolidation. Yes [] No []

1 Name of Entity	2 NAIC Company Code	3 State of Domicile
.....
.....
.....
.....
.....

6.1 Has the reporting entity had any Certificates of Authority, licenses or registrations (including corporate registration, if applicable) suspended or revoked by any governmental entity during the reporting period? Yes [] No []
6.2 If yes, give full information
7.1 Does any foreign (non-United States) person or entity directly or indirectly control 10% or more of the reporting entity? Yes [] No []
7.2 If yes,
7.21 State the percentage of foreign control
7.22 State the nationality(s) of the foreign person(s) or entity(s); or if the entity is a mutual or reciprocal, the nationality of its manager or attorney-in-fact and identify the type of entity(s) (e.g., individual, corporation, government, manager or attorney-in-fact).
.....

1 Nationality	2 Type of Entity
.....
.....
.....
.....
.....

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2015 OF THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL INTERROGATORIES

8.1 Is the company a subsidiary of a bank holding company regulated by the Federal Reserve Board? Yes [] No [X]

8.2 If response to 8.1 is yes, please identify the name of the bank holding company.

8.3 Is the company affiliated with one or more banks, thrifts or securities firms? Yes [] No [X]

8.4 If response to 8.3 is yes, please provide the names and locations (city and state of the main office) of any affiliates regulated by a federal financial regulatory services agency [i.e. the Federal Reserve Board (FRB), the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC), the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and the Securities Exchange Commission (SEC)] and identify the affiliate's primary federal regulator.

1 Affiliate Name	2 Location (City, State)	3 FRB	4 OCC	5 FDIC	6 SEC

9. What is the name and address of the independent certified public accountant or accounting firm retained to conduct the annual audit?

10.1 Has the insurer been granted any exemptions to the prohibited non-audit services provided by the certified independent public accountant requirements as allowed in Section 7H of the Annual Financial Reporting Model Regulation (Model Audit Rule), or substantially similar state law or regulation? Yes [] No [X]

10.2 If the response to 10.1 is yes, provide information related to this exemption:

10.3 Has the insurer been granted any exemptions related to the other requirements of the Annual Financial Reporting Model Regulation as allowed for in Section 18A of the Model Regulation, or substantially similar state law or regulation? Yes [] No [X]

10.4 If the response to 10.3 is yes, provide information related to this exemption:

10.5 Has the reporting entity established an Audit Committee in compliance with the domiciliary state insurance laws? Yes [X] No [] N/A []

10.6 If the response to 10.5 is no or n/a, please explain

11. What is the name, address and affiliation (officer/employee of the reporting entity or actuary/consultant associated with an actuarial consulting firm) of the individual providing the statement of actuarial opinion/certification?
Rita Zona; Deloitte Consulting LLP; 111 S. Wacker Dr; Chicago, IL 60606.....

12.1 Does the reporting entity own any securities of a real estate holding company or otherwise hold real estate indirectly? Yes [] No [X]

12.11 Name of real estate holding company _____

12.12 Number of parcels involved _____

12.13 Total book/adjusted carrying value \$.....

12.2 If yes, provide explanation

13. FOR UNITED STATES BRANCHES OF ALIEN REPORTING ENTITIES ONLY:

13.1 What changes have been made during the year in the United States manager or the United States trustees of the reporting entity?

13.2 Does this statement contain all business transacted for the reporting entity through its United States Branch on risks wherever located? Yes [] No []

13.3 Have there been any changes made to any of the trust indentures during the year? Yes [] No []

13.4 If answer to (13.3) is yes, has the domiciliary or entry state approved the changes? Yes [] No [] N/A []

14.1 Are the senior officers (principal executive officer, principal financial officer, principal accounting officer or controller, or persons performing similar functions) of the reporting entity subject to a code of ethics, which includes the following standards? Yes [X] No []

a. Honest and ethical conduct, including the ethical handling of actual or apparent conflicts of interest between personal and professional relationships;

b. Full, fair, accurate, timely and understandable disclosure in the periodic reports required to be filed by the reporting entity;

c. Compliance with applicable governmental laws, rules and regulations;

d. The prompt internal reporting of violations to an appropriate person or persons identified in the code; and

e. Accountability for adherence to the code.

14.11 If the response to 14.1 is no, please explain:

14.2 Has the code of ethics for senior managers been amended? Yes [] No [X]

14.21 If the response to 14.2 is yes, provide information related to amendment(s)

14.3 Have any provisions of the code of ethics been waived for any of the specified officers? Yes [] No [X]

14.31 If the response to 14.3 is yes, provide the nature of any waiver(s).

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2015 OF THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL INTERROGATORIES

15.1 Is the reporting entity the beneficiary of a Letter of Credit that is unrelated to reinsurance where the issuing or confirming bank is not on the SVO Bank List? Yes [] No [X]

15.2 If the response to 15.1 is yes, indicate the American Bankers Association (ABA) Routing Number and the name of the issuing or confirming bank of the Letter of Credit and describe the circumstances in which the Letter of Credit is triggered.

1 American Bankers Association (ABA) Routing Number	2 Issuing or Confirming Bank Name	3 Circumstances That Can Trigger the Letter of Credit	4 Amount
.....
.....
.....

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

16. Is the purchase or sale of all investments of the reporting entity passed upon either by the board of directors or a subordinate committee thereof? Yes [X] No []

17. Does the reporting entity keep a complete permanent record of the proceedings of its board of directors and all subordinate committees thereof? Yes [X] No []

18. Has the reporting entity an established procedure for disclosure to its board of directors or trustees of any material interest or affiliation on the part of any of its officers, directors, trustees or responsible employees that is in conflict or is likely to conflict with the official duties of such person? Yes [X] No []

FINANCIAL

19. Has this statement been prepared using a basis of accounting other than Statutory Accounting Principles (e.g., Generally Accepted Accounting Principles)? Yes [] No [X]

20.1 Total amount loaned during the year (inclusive of Separate Accounts, exclusive of policy loans): 20.11 To directors or other officers \$.....
20.12 To stockholders not officers \$.....
20.13 Trustees, supreme or grand (Fraternal only) \$.....

20.2 Total amount of loans outstanding at the end of year (inclusive of Separate Accounts, exclusive of policy loans): 20.21 To directors or other officers \$.....
20.22 To stockholders not officers \$.....
20.23 Trustees, supreme or grand (Fraternal only) \$.....

21.1 Were any assets reported in this statement subject to a contractual obligation to transfer to another party without the liability for such obligation being reported in the statement? Yes [] No [X]

21.2 If yes, state the amount thereof at December 31 of the current year: 21.21 Rented from others \$.....
21.22 Borrowed from others \$.....
21.23 Leased from others \$.....
21.24 Other \$.....

22.1 Does this statement include payments for assessments as described in the *Annual Statement Instructions* other than guaranty fund or guaranty association assessments? Yes [] No [X]

22.2 If answer is yes: 22.21 Amount paid as losses or risk adjustment \$.....
22.22 Amount paid as expenses \$.....
22.23 Other amounts paid \$.....

23.1 Does the reporting entity report any amounts due from parent, subsidiaries or affiliates on Page 2 of this statement? Yes [X] No []

23.2 If yes, indicate any amounts receivable from parent included in the Page 2 amount: \$.....0

INVESTMENT

24.01 Were all the stocks, bonds and other securities owned December 31 of current year, over which the reporting entity has exclusive control, in the actual possession of the reporting entity on said date? (other than securities lending programs addressed in 24.03) Yes [X] No []

24.02 If no, give full and complete information, relating thereto

24.03 For security lending programs, provide a description of the program including value for collateral and amount of loaned securities, and whether collateral is carried on or off-balance sheet. (an alternative is to reference Note 17 where this information is also provided)

24.04 Does the company's security lending program meet the requirements for a conforming program as outlined in the Risk-Based Capital Instructions? Yes [] No [] NA [X]

24.05 If answer to 24.04 is yes, report amount of collateral for conforming programs. \$.....

24.06 If answer to 24.04 is no, report amount of collateral for other programs. \$.....

24.07 Does your securities lending program require 102% (domestic securities) and 105% (foreign securities) from the counterparty at the outset of the contract? Yes [] No [] NA [X]

24.08 Does the reporting entity non-admit when the collateral received from the counterparty falls below 100%? Yes [] No [] NA [X]

24.09 Does the reporting entity or the reporting entity's securities lending agent utilize the Master Securities Lending Agreement (MSLA) to conduct securities lending? Yes [] No [] NA [X]

24.10 For the reporting entity's security lending program, state the amount of the following as of December 31 of the current year:

24.101 Total fair value of reinvested collateral assets reported on Schedule DL, Parts 1 and 2 \$.....

24.102 Total book adjusted/carrying value of reinvested collateral assets reported on Schedule DL, Parts 1 and 2 \$.....

24.103 Total payable for securities lending reported on the liability page \$.....

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2015 OF THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL INTERROGATORIES

25.1 Were any of the stocks, bonds or other assets of the reporting entity owned at December 31 of the current year not exclusively under the control of the reporting entity or has the reporting entity sold or transferred any assets subject to a put option contract that is currently in force? (Exclude securities subject to Interrogatory 21.1 and 24.03).

Yes [] No []

25.2 If yes, state the amount thereof at December 31 of the current year:

25.21 Subject to repurchase agreements	\$.....
25.22 Subject to reverse repurchase agreements	\$.....
25.23 Subject to dollar repurchase agreements	\$.....
25.24 Subject to reverse dollar repurchase agreements	\$.....
25.25 Placed under option agreements	\$.....
25.26 Letter stock or securities restricted as to sale – excluding FHLB Capital Stock	\$.....
25.27 FHLB Capital Stock	\$.....
25.28 On deposit with states	\$..... 36,555,465
25.29 On deposit with other regulatory bodies	\$.....
25.30 Pledged as collateral – excluding collateral pledged to an FHLB	\$.....
25.31 Pledged as collateral to FHLB – including assets backing funding agreements	\$.....
25.32 Other	\$.....

25.3 For category (25.26) provide the following:

1 Nature of Restriction	2 Description	3 Amount
.....
.....
.....
.....

26.1 Does the reporting entity have any hedging transactions reported on Schedule DB?

Yes [] No []

26.2 If yes, has a comprehensive description of the hedging program been made available to the domiciliary state? If no, attach a description with this statement.

Yes [] No [] N/A []

27.1 Were any preferred stocks or bonds owned as of December 31 of the current year mandatorily convertible into equity, or, at the option of the issuer, convertible into equity?

Yes [] No []

27.2 If yes, state the amount thereof at December 31 of the current year.

\$.....

28. Excluding items in Schedule E – Part 3 – Special Deposits, real estate, mortgage loans and investments held physically in the reporting entity's offices, vaults or safety deposit boxes, were all stocks, bonds and other securities, owned throughout the current year held pursuant to a custodial agreement with a qualified bank or trust company in accordance with Section 1, III – General Examination Considerations, F. Outsourcing of Critical Functions, Custodial or Safekeeping agreements of the NAIC *Financial Condition Examiners Handbook*?

Yes [] No []

28.01 For agreements that comply with the requirements of the NAIC *Financial Condition Examiners Handbook*, complete the following:

1 Name of Custodian(s)	2 Custodian's Address
Fifth Third Bank.....	Fifth Third Center, Cincinnati, Ohio 45263.....

28.02 For all agreements that do not comply with the requirements of the NAIC *Financial Condition Examiners Handbook*, provide the name, location and a complete explanation:

1 Name(s)	2 Location(s)	3 Complete Explanation(s)
.....
.....
.....

28.03 Have there been any changes, including name changes, in the custodian(s) identified in 28.01 during the current year?

Yes [] No []

28.04 If yes, give full and complete information relating thereto:

1 Old Custodian	2 New Custodian	3 Date of Change	4 Reason
.....
.....
.....

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2015 OF THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL INTERROGATORIES

28.05 Identify all investment advisors, brokers/dealers or individuals acting on behalf of broker/dealers that have access to the investment accounts, handle securities and have authority to make investments on behalf of the reporting entity:

1 Central Registration Depository Number(s)	2 Name	3 Address
.....
.....
.....
.....

29.1 Does the reporting entity have any diversified mutual funds reported in Schedule D - Part 2 (diversified according to the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in the Investment Company Act of 1940 [Section 5 (b) (1)])? Yes [] No [X]

29.2 If yes, complete the following schedule:

1 CUSIP #	2 Name of Mutual Fund	3 Book/Adjusted Carrying Value
.....
.....
.....
29.2999 TOTAL		0

29.3 For each mutual fund listed in the table above, complete the following schedule:

1 Name of Mutual Fund (from above table)	2 Name of Significant Holding of the Mutual Fund	3 Amount of Mutual Fund's Book/Adjusted Carrying Value Attributable to the Holding	4 Date of Valuation
.....
.....
.....

30. Provide the following information for all short-term and long-term bonds and all preferred stocks. Do not substitute amortized value or statement value for fair value.

	1 Statement (Admitted) Value	2 Fair Value	3 Excess of Statement over Fair Value (-), or Fair Value over Statement (+)
30.1 Bonds.....	5,317,509,438	5,546,523,834	229,014,396
30.2 Preferred Stocks.....	190,400,242	212,997,336	22,597,094
30.3 Totals	5,507,909,680	5,759,521,170	251,611,490

30.4 Describe the sources or methods utilized in determining the fair values:

31.1 Was the rate used to calculate fair value determined by a broker or custodian for any of the securities in Schedule D? Yes [X] No []

31.2 If the answer to 31.1 is yes, does the reporting entity have a copy of the broker's or custodian's pricing policy (hard copy or electronic copy) for all brokers or custodians used as a pricing source? Yes [] No [X]

31.3 If the answer to 31.2 is no, describe the reporting entity's process for determining a reliable pricing source for purposes of disclosure of fair value for Schedule D:

32.1 Have all the filing requirements of the *Purposes and Procedures Manual of the NAIC Investment Analysis Office* been followed? Yes [] No [X]

32.2 If no, list exceptions:

For securities not filed with the SVO, please see the attached list included at the back of this statement on page 100.....

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2015 OF THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL INTERROGATORIES

OTHER

33.1 Amount of payments to trade associations, service organizations and statistical or rating bureaus, if any? \$ 7,634,845
33.2 List the name of the organization and the amount paid if any such payment represented 25% or more of the total payments to trade associations, service organizations and statistical or rating bureaus during the period covered by this statement.

1 Name	2 Amount Paid
.....	\$.....
.....	\$.....
.....	\$.....
.....	\$.....

34.1 Amount of payments for legal expenses, if any? \$ 1,343,624
34.2 List the name of the firm and the amount paid if any such payment represented 25% or more of the total payments for legal expenses during the period covered by this statement.

1 Name	2 Amount Paid
.....	\$.....
.....	\$.....
.....	\$.....
.....	\$.....

35.1 Amount of payments for expenditures in connection with matters before legislative bodies, officers or departments of government, if any? \$ 261,426
35.2 List the name of the firm and the amount paid if any such payment represented 25% or more of the total payment expenditures in connection with matters before legislative bodies, officers or departments of government during the period covered by this statement.

1 Name	2 Amount Paid
Property Casualty Insurers Association.....	\$..... 221,248